

No. 14-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

STATE WATER CONTRACTORS, THE METROPOLITAN  
WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, COALITION  
FOR A SUSTAINABLE DELTA, KERN COUNTY WATER  
AGENCY, SAN LUIS & DELTA-MENDOTA WATER  
AUTHORITY, AND WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SALLY JEWELL, ET AL.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Joseph R. Palmore  
Christopher J. Carr  
William M. Sloan  
MORRISON &  
FOERSTER, LLP  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105

*Counsel for Metropolitan  
Water Dist. of S. Cal.*

Thomas C. Goldstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.

7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Ste. 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636

*tg@goldsteinrussell.com*

*Counsel for Coalition for  
a Sustainable Delta*

*Additional Counsel on Inside Cover*

---

---

Robert D. Thornton  
Paul S. Weiland  
Ashley J. Remillard  
NOSSAMAN LLP  
18101 Von Karman  
Ave., Ste. 1800  
Irvine, CA 92612

*Counsel for Coalition  
for a Sustainable Delta  
and Kern Co. Water  
Agency*

Gregory K. Wilkinson  
Steven M. Anderson  
BEST BEST & KRIEGER  
LLP  
3750 University Ave.  
Ste. 400  
P. O. Box 1028  
Riverside, CA 92502

*Counsel for State Water  
Contractors*

Daniel J. O'Hanlon  
Hanspeter Walter  
Rebecca R. Akroyd  
KRONICK, MOSKOVITZ,  
TIEDEMANN & GIRARD  
400 Capitol Mall  
27th Floor  
Sacramento, CA 95814

*Counsel for San Luis &  
Delta-Mendota Water  
Auth. and Westlands  
Water Dist.*

Marcia L. Scully  
Linus Masouredis  
THE METROPOLITAN  
WATER DISTRICT OF  
SOUTHERN  
CALIFORNIA  
1121 L Street, Ste. 900  
Sacramento, CA 95814

Amelia T.  
Minaberrigarai  
KERN COUNTY WATER  
AGENCY  
P.O. Box 58  
Bakersfield, CA 9330

Craig Manson  
General Counsel  
WESTLANDS WATER  
DISTRICT  
3130 N. Fresno Street  
Fresno, CA 93703

Stefanie Morris  
General Counsel  
STATE WATER  
CONTRACTORS  
1121 L Street  
Ste. 1050  
Sacramento, CA 95814

David L. Bernhardt  
BROWNSTEIN HYATT  
FARBER SCHRECK LLP  
1350 I Street, NW  
Ste. 510  
Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel for Westlands  
Water District*

Steve O. Simms  
BROWNSTEIN HYATT  
FARBER SCHRECK LLP  
410 17th Street  
Ste. 2200  
Denver, CO 80202

*Counsel for Westlands  
Water District*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....  | i   |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....  | iii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....  | iv  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | vii |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....  | 1   |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....  | 1   |
| JURISDICTION.....   | 1   |
| RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....  | 1   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 4   |
| I. Legal Background.....  | 5   |
| II. Factual Background .....  | 7   |
| III. Proceedings Below.....   | 11  |
| A. The District Court’s Decision.....   | 11  |
| B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....  | 15  |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....   | 20  |
| I. Certiorari Is Warranted To Resolve a Circuit<br>Conflict Over Whether A Consulting Agency<br>Must Consider The Effects On Third Parties<br>When Proposing “Reasonable And Prudent<br>Alternatives” To Agency Action..... | 21  |
| II. Certiorari Is Warranted To Address The<br>Ninth Circuit’s Erroneous Interpretation Of<br>The Best Available Science Requirement. ....   | 32  |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 39  |
| APPENDIX .....  | 1a  |



|   |      |
|---|------|
| APPENDIX A, Court of Appeals Opinion .....  | 1a   |
| APPENDIX B, District Court Opinion on Cross-<br>Motions for Summary Judgment on NEPA<br>Issues (Nov. 13, 2009).....               | 188a |
| APPENDIX C, District Court Order Granting<br>And Denying Cross-Motions for Summary<br>Judgement on NEPA Issues (Oct. 2, 2009).... | 242a |
| APPENDIX D, District Court Opinion on Cross-<br>Motions for Summary Judgment (Dec. 14,<br>2010).....                              | 246a |
| APPENDIX E, Order Denying Rehearing .....   | 507a |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....   | 27             |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....  | passim         |
| <i>Conner v. Burford</i> ,<br>836 F.2d 1521 (9th Cir. 1988) .....   | 38             |
| <i>Dow AgroSciences LLC v. National Marine<br/>Fisheries Service</i> ,<br>707 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2013) .....      | 21, 22, 23, 28 |
| <i>Ecology Center v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> ,<br>451 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2006) .....                              | 36             |
| <i>Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> ,<br>380 F.3d 428 (8th Cir. 2004) .....                               | 36             |
| <i>Micosukee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> ,<br>566 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009) .....                      | 36             |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State<br/>Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... | 27             |
| <i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine<br/>Fisheries Serv.</i> ,<br>524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) .....           | 38             |
| <i>Roosevelt Campobello Int’l Park Comm’n v. EPA</i> ,<br>684 F.2d 1041 (1st Cir. 1982) .....                     | 36             |
| <i>S.W. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt</i> ,<br>215 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....                      | 35             |
| <i>TVA v. Hill</i> ,<br>437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....   | 6, 21, 29, 32  |

**Statutes**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Endangered Species Act of 1973,                 |        |
| 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544 .....                    | passim |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2) .....                    | 34     |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) .....                    | passim |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(3) .....                    | 5      |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1536(b).....                        | 6      |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A) .....                 | passim |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1536(e).....                        | 6      |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1536(h) .....                       | 6, 29  |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1536(h)(1)(A)(i).....               | 30     |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1536(h)(1)(A)(ii) .....             | 30     |
| Endangered Species Act Amendments of 1978,      |        |
| Pub. L. No. 95-632, § 3, 92 Stat. 3751, 3752-53 |        |
| (1978).....                                     | 29     |
| Energy and Water Development Act of 2004,       |        |
| Pub. L. No. 108-137, § 208, 117 Stat. 1827,     |        |
| 1849 .....                                      | 24     |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....                      | 27     |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....                       | 1      |

**Regulations**

|                                |          |
|--------------------------------|----------|
| 50 C.F.R. § 402.02.....        | passim   |
| 50 C.F.R. § 402.14.....        | 6        |
| 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(8) ..... | 3, 7, 34 |

### Other Authorities

- At Risk: American Jobs, Agriculture, Health and Species – the Costs of Federal Regulatory Dysfunction: Joint Oversight Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Natural Res. & H. Comm. on Agric.*, 112th Cong. 111-14 (2011) ..... 24
- Alan Bjerga, *California Drought Transforms Global Food Market*, Bloomberg (Aug. 11, 2014 6:09 PM), <http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2014-08-11/california-drought-transforms-global-food-market.html> ..... 4
- Jim Carlton, *California Drought Will Cost \$2.2 Billion in Agriculture Losses This Year*, WALL ST. J., July 15, 2014, <http://online.wsj.com/articles/drought-will-cost-california-2-2-billion-in-losses-costs-this-year-1405452120> ..... 25
- Jim Cowles & Kirk Cook, THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT AND THE IMPACTS TO PESTICIDE REGISTRATION AND USE (2010), *available at* <http://agr.wa.gov/pestfert/natresources/docs/ESAAndImpactsToPesticideRegistrationAndUse.pdf> ..... 25
- Dennis Dimick, *If You Think the Water Crisis Can't Get Worse, Wait Until the Aquifers Are Drained*, Nat'l Geographic News (Aug. 19, 2014), <http://news.nationalgeographic.com/news/2014/08/140819-groundwater-california-drought-aquifers-hidden-crisis/> ..... 4

- Douglas Jehl, *Rio Grande Choice: Take City's Water or Let Minnow Die*, N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 19, 2003),  
available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2003/01/19/us/rio-grande-choice-take-city-s-water-or-let-minnow-die.html>..... 24
- Henry Fountain, *Hopes for a Strong El Niño Fade in California*, N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 9, 2014),  
[http://www.nytimes.com/2014/09/10/science/earth/el-nino-california-drought.html?\\_r=0](http://www.nytimes.com/2014/09/10/science/earth/el-nino-california-drought.html?_r=0) ..... 25
- H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625 (1978)..... 6, 29
- Phuong Le, *Puget Sound FEMA flood program focus now salmon and whales*, SEATTLE TIMES (Aug. 7, 2010),  
available at [http://seattletimes.com/html/localnews/2012564838\\_apwafloodingandfish1stldwritethru.html](http://seattletimes.com/html/localnews/2012564838_apwafloodingandfish1stldwritethru.html) ..... 24
- Sharon Levy, *Turbulence in the Klamath River Basin*, 53 BIOSCIENCE, no. 4, April 2003,  
available at <http://mkwc.org/old/publications/fisheries/Turbulence%20in%20the%20Klamath%20River%20Basin.pdf> ..... 24
- Lisa Lien-Mager, *Water Supplies Curtailed Once Again to Protect Delta Smelt*, Ass'n of Cal. Water Agencies (Feb. 12, 2013, 6:52 PM),  
<http://www.acwa.com/news/delta/water-supplies-curtailed-once-again-protect-delta-smelt>..... 10
- Doyle Rice, *California's 100-year Drought*, USA Today (Sept. 3, 2014),  
<http://www.usatoday.com/story/weather/2014/09/02/california-megadrought/14446195/>..... 4

S. Rep. No. 95-874 (1978) ..... 29, 30, 31

*U.S. Drought Monitor — California, Nat'l  
Drought Mitigation Ctr.,  
[http://droughtmonitor.unl.edu/Home/  
StateDroughtMonitor.aspx?CA](http://droughtmonitor.unl.edu/Home/StateDroughtMonitor.aspx?CA) (last visited  
Oct. 4, 2014)..... 4*

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Consultations  
with Federal Agencies, Section 7 of the  
Endangered Species Act,  
*available at* [http://www.fws.gov/endangered/  
esa-library/pdf/consultations.pdf](http://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/consultations.pdf)..... 23
